

REVERE & ASSOCIATES
A Limited Liability Law Company

TERRANCE M. REVERE 5857
MAGDALENA BAJON 11013
Pali Palms Plaza
970 North Kalaheo Street, Suite A301
Kailua, Hawaii 96734
Telephone No: (808) 791-9550
Facsimile No: (808) 791-9551
terry@revereandassociates.com
magda@revereandassociates.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

MAUI VACATION RENTAL
ASSOCIATION, INC., a Hawaii
corporation; WILLIAM GOULD,
DEBORAH VON TEMPSKY,
SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE OF HELEN
VON TEMPSKY TRUST; THE
MOTHER OCEAN LLC AND
WILLARD GARY DEARDORFF AND
JOAN DEARDORFF; MANAHALE
ESTATE LLC AND JAMES C.
WAYNE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CIVIL NO.: 20-00307-JAO-RT
(Declaratory Judgment and Other
Civil Action)

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO
DISMISS COMPLAINT FOR
DECLARATORY AND
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF WITH
PREJUDICE; CERTIFICATE OF
COMPLAINCE WITH LOCAL
RULES 7.5 AND 7.8;

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....1

III. COUNT I SHOULD NOT BE DISMISSED.....8

IV. COUNTS II-III FOR DUE PROCESS ARE PROPERLY PLEAD.....9

A. Plaintiffs’ Claims for Procedural Due Process Under the U.S. and Hawaii
Constitutions Are Properly Plead..... 11

B. Plaintiffs Stated a Claim for Substantive Due Process under the U.S.
Constitution..... 13

C. Plaintiffs Stated a Claim for Substantive Due Process Under Hawaii
Constitution..... 14

V. COUNT IV IS PROPERLY PLEAD.....15

VI. COUNT VI IS PROPERLY PLEAD.....16

VII. COUNT VII IS PROPERLY PLEAD17

VIII. COUNT VIII IS PROPERLY PLEAD.....18

IX. COUNT IX IS PROPERLY PLEAD.....19

X. COUNT XI IS PROPERLY PLEAD.....21

XI. COUNT XII IS PROPERLY PLED23

XII. UNJUST ENRICHMENT24

XIII. CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ai v. Frank Huff Agency Ltd., 61 Hawai'i 607, 616, 607 P.2d 1304, 1311 (1980).22

American Passage Media Corp., 750 F.2d 1470 (9th Cir. 1985).9

Applications of Herrick, 82 Haw. 329, 349, 922 P.2d 942, 962 (1996)..... 13

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009)4

Baehr v. Lewin, 74 Haw. 530, 852 P.2d 44 (1993)21

Bell Atlantic Corp. v Twombly, 550 U.S. 544, 570 (2007)4

Branch v. Tunnell, 14 F.3d 449, 453-54 (9th Cir. 1994).....2

Brown v. Thompson, 91 Hawai'i 1, 11, 979 P.2d 586, 596 (1999).....7,12

Burford V. Sun Oil Co., 319 U.S. 315 (1943)25

Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc., 282 F.3d 147, 153 n. 3 (2d Cir. 2002)2

Colorado River Water Conservation District v. United States, 424 U.S. 800, 813,
96 S. Ct. 1236, 1244, 47 L. Ed. 2d 483 (1976).....6

County of Kauai v. Pac. Standard Life Ins. Co., 65 Haw. 318, 320-21, 653 P.2d
766, 770 (1982)..... 11

Crandall v. Nevada, 73 U.S. 35, 44 (1868).....23

East Diamond Head Association v. Zoning Board of Appeals, 52 Haw. 518, 523 n.
5, 479 P.2d 796, 799 n. 5 (1971).....24

Fasi v. City Council, 72 Haw. 513, 518, 823 P.2d 742, 744 (1992) 17

Field v. NCAA, 143 Hawaii 362, 374-75, 431 P.3d 735, 747-48 (2018)23

Galbraith v. County of Santa Clara, 307 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2002)2

Giuliani v. Chuck, 1 Haw. App. 379, 386, 620 P. 2d 733, 738 (1980) 1

Han v. Yang, 84 Hawai‘i 162, 177, 931 P.2d 604, 619 (App. 1997)22

Harman v. Forssenius, 380 U.S. 528, 534, 85 S. Ct. 1177, 1182, 14 L. Ed. 2d 50 (1965).....6

Harris v. De Soto, 80 Hawai‘i 425, 431, 911 P.2d 60, 66 (1996)..... 17

Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff, 467 U.S. 229, 81 L. Ed. 2d 186, 104 S. Ct. 2321 (1984).....5

Heller V. Doe, 509 U.S. 312, 319, 113 S.CT. 2637, 125 L.ED.2D 257 (1993)..... 16

Hernandez v. City of Hanford, 141 Cal. 4th 279, 296-97, 159 P.3d 33 (2007)23

Kaiser Aetna v. United States, 444 U.S. 164, 100 S. Ct. 383, 62 L.Ed.2d 332 (1979)..... 11

Kauai Springs, Inc. v. Planning Comm'n of Kaua'i, 133 Hawai‘i 141, 324 P.3d 951 (2014)..... 17

Life of the Land, Inc. v. City Council of Honolulu, 60 Haw. 446, 592 P.2d 26 (1979)20

Life of the Land, Inc. v. City Council of Honolulu, 61 Haw. 390, 606 P.2d 866 (1980).....20

Lum Yip Kee, Ltd. v. Honolulu, 70 Haw. 179, 190, 767 P.2d 815, 822 (1989)..... 13

Mathews V. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319, 96 S. CT. 893, 47 L. ED. 2D 18 (1976) 12

Maunalua Assocs. v. City & County of Honolulu, No. 89-3539-119SSM (Haw. Cir. Ct. filed Nov. 14, 1989) 11

Midkiff v. Tom, 702 F.2d 788, 799 (9th Cir. 1983)5

Neighborhood Board No. 24 (Waianae Coast) v. State Land Use Commission, 64 Haw., 265, 639 P.2d 1097 (1982) 17

Paul v. Virginia, 75 U.S. 168, 180 (1868); see also *Saenz*, 526 U.S. 24

Pearl Inv. Co. v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco, 774 F.2d 1460, 1465 (9th Cir. 1985) 7

Porter v. Jones, 319 F.3d 483, 492 (9th Cir. 2003) 6

Railroad Commission of Texas v. Pullman Co., 312 U.S. 496 61 S. Ct. 643, 85 L. Ed. 971 (1941) 1

Robert D. Ferris Trust v. Planning Commission of County of Kauai, 138 Hawai’i 307 (2016) 10,19

Robert’s Hawaii Sch. Bus, Inc. v. Laupahoehoe Transp. Co., 91 Hawai’i 224, 255 n.34, 982 P.2d 853, 884 n.34 (1999)..... 22

Romer V. Evans, 517 U.S. 620, 116 S. CT. 1620, 134 L.ED.2D 855 (1996) 16

Rowe v. Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp., 559 F.3d 1028, 1029-30 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 5

Saenz v. Roe, 526 U.S. 489, 500-03 (1999) 23, 24

San Remo Hotel v. City and County of San Francisco, 145 F.3d 1095, 1104 (9th Cir. 1998) 6

Shibuya V. Architects Haw., 65 Haw. 26, 647 P.2D 276, 1982 Haw. Lexis 184 (Haw. 1982) 15

Silver V. Castle Mem’l Hasp., 53 Haw. 475,484,497 P.2D 564, 571 (1972)..... 12

State ex rel. Bronster v. United States Steel Corp., 82 Hawai’i 32, 51, 919 P.2d 294, 313 (1996)..... 22

State of Hawaii v. Trump, No. 1:2017cv00050 - Document 270 (D. Haw. 2017).... 9

State V. Bloss, 62 Haw. 147, 613 P.2d 354, 1980 Haw. Lexis 163 (Haw. 1980) ... 15

Tomiyasu v. Golden, 358 F.2d 651, 654 (9th Cir. 1966).....5

Toomer v. Witsell, 334 U.S. 385, 395 (1948).....24

Town of Orangetown v. Magee, 665 N.E.2d 1061 (1996) 14

Tri County Industries, Inc. V. District Of Columbia, 200 F.3D 836 (D.C. CIR. 2000) 13

United States V. Antico, 275 F.3d 245 (3d Cir. 2001), Cert. Denied, 537 U.S. 821, 123 S. CT. 100, 154 L. ED. 2D 30 (2002)..... 18

United States V. Frankel, 721 F.2d 917, 920-21 (3d Cir. 1983) 18

United States v. Ritchie, 342 F. 3d 903, 908 (9th Cir. 2003) 1,2

Varsames v. Palazzolo, 96 F.Supp.2d 361, 367 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....9

Waikiki Marketplace Inv. Co. v. Chair of Zoning Bd. of Appeals, 86 Hawai’i 343, 353-54, 949 P.2d 183, 193-94 (Haw. Ct. App. 1997).....8,10,20

Weber v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, 521 F.3d 1061, 1065 (9th Cir. 2008)4

Wisconsin v. Constantineau, 400 U.S. 433, 439 (1971).....6

Statutes

18 USCS § 1346..... 18

Haw. Const art. I, § 5 10

U.S. Constitution Amend. V 10

U.S. Constitution Amend. XIV 15

HRS 46-4..... 16, 18

HRS 480 21, 22

HRS 9118

Rules

FRCP 8(a)(2)4

FRCP 8(a)(1)5

FRCP 12(b)(6)4

Federal Rules of Evidence (“FRE”) 201 1

Other Authorities

Wright & Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure..... 1

McQuillin Municipal Corporations §§ 25.180-25.180.20, at 8-9 (3d ed. 1994).....20

Arrow of Time: Vested Rights, Zoning Estoppel, And Development Agreements in
Hawai’i 27 U. Haw. L. Rev 17 (2004)..... 11,20

Davis, The Liberalized Law of Standing, 37 U.Chi.L.Rev. 450, 473 (1970).....24

Maui County Code ("MCC") 19.65.10 14

MCC 19. 65.070B3

MCC 19.65 10

MCC 19.65.70 17

Maui County Charter..... 18
